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May 12, 2016 
Public Service Commission 
Capital Circle Office Center 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, Florida32399-0850 

Re: Petition for Initiation of Formal Proceedings for Relief against FPL 
Current Account Number: 56617-05367 
Account Name: William Banks 
ComplaintNo.: 119-417-4E 
Service Address: 1255 Marshall Ct, Merritt Island, Florida 32953 
Balance Due: $26,803.01 

This Complaint is appropriate, when the issue in question is an action between Mr. William 
Banks and the Florida Power and Light utility company (hereinafter "FP&L"). The particular 

issue is subjected to the Florida Public Service Commission (hereinafter "Commission") who has 
Jurisdiction to hear this matter that greatly affects Mr. William Banks' substantial financial 

interests, due to violations of particular Rules enforced by the Commission. 

There have been numerous rules that have been violated by FP&L regarding this specific 
Complaint number. The first rule that has been violated by FP&L is Rule 25-6.104 F.A.C.­
"Unauthorized Use of Energy", rule effective on November 21, 1982. The rule states that "filn 
the event of unauthorized or fraudulent use, or meter tampering, the utility company may bill the 
customer on a 'reasonable estimate of the energy used."' Here, FP &L did not base their bill on a 
reasonable estimate of the energy used when the individual being demanded to pay (Mr. William 
Banks) was not the individual who fraudulently used or tampered with the energy source. FP&L 
pressed criminal charges solely against Richard Uticone (Case No.: 05-20 15-MM-044433-
:XXXX-:XX). Within the Arrest Affidavit, FP&L has indicated that the theft occurred at Richard 
Uticone's residence at 1255 Marshall Ct. Merritt Island, Florida 32953 (Exhibit "A").The 

location in question is not Mr. Banks' residence. Based on this rule and its inadequate 
application to Mr. Banks, FP&L has incorrectly charged Mr. Banks an unreasonable estimated 

bill. 

The second rule that has been violated by FP&L is Rule 25-6.022 F.A.C.- "Record of 
Metering Devices and Metering Device Tests", rule effective on July 3, 2006. According to the 
Rule 25-6.022 F.A.C., FP&L " ... shall have a test record whenever a unit or metering equipment 
is tested .... and the record of accuracy of testing for the disputed equipment that is on file .... 
must be retained until the dispute is resolved." According to the letter from Mary Wyant (an 

agent ofFP&L) dated on November 9, 2015, the results of the second meter, numbered as 103 
was supposed to be provided to the customer, but it never was. This is contrary to the 
requirements in Rule, the record lacked information to identify the unit and its location; lacked 
information to identify the equipment with which the unit is associated; whether the meter 
creeps; a statement as to the rate of creeping; a statement of the "as found" accuracy; indications 
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showing that all required checks have been made; and identification of the person making the 
test. 

The third rule that has been violated by FP&L is Rule 25-6.059 F.A.C. "Meter Test by 
Request", rule effective on July 3, 2006. According to the Rule 25-6.059 F.A.C., Mr. Banks at 
this time, formally requests that FP&L, without a charge, tests the meter associated with 
residence at 1255 Marshall Ct. Merritt Island, Florida 32953. According to the letter from Mary 
Wyant (an agent ofFP&L) dated on November 9, 2015, states that both meters were sent to 
FP&L's Meter Technology Center for testing. However, only the results for the meter of record, 
numbered ACD2708 was provided. There is no indication that the second meter was even tested, 
nor was it given proper identification, nor are its whereabouts currently known. Given the 

missing results of the second meter, Mr. Banks formally requests that FP&L, without a charge, 
tests the second meter and also test the original meter. Mr. Banks also desires he or his 
authorized representative have the opportunity to witness the test and at this time he also requests 
that a written copy of the results be provided to him or his authorized representative. 

The fourth rule that has been violated by FP&L is Rule 25-6.060 F.A.C.- "Refereed 
Dispute", rule effective on July 3, 2006. According to Rule 25-6.060, F.A.C. since a dispute has 
risen, Mr. Banks formally requests to the Commission, that both of the meters in question be 

tested by FP&L as soon as possible and that both tests of the meters be supervised and witnessed 
by a representative of the Commission. Mr. Banks also requests that both meters not be disturbed 
after FP&L has received notice that an application has been made for such referee test, unless a 
representative of the Commission is present, or unless authority to do so is first given in writing 

by the Commission or by the customer. And that a report of the results of the test will be made 
by the Commission to the customer. Lastly, Mr. Banks requests that both meters be tested under 
this rule, any previous accuracy test results on the record at the time the meter test is requested 
must be retained in accordance with Rule 25-6.022, F.A.C. 

Lastly, According to FP&L's "General Rules & Regulations for Electric Service" effective 
date October 30, 2007, Rule 8.3 "Tampering with Meters" FP&L has not followed its own 
guidelines. The rule states that "Title to meters and metering equipment shall be and remain in 
the Company. Unauthorized connections, to or immediate discontinuance of service, prosecution 
under the laws of Florida, adjustment of prior bills for services rendered, and reimbursement to 
the Company for all extra expenses incurred on this account. Mr. Banks was not involved in the 
unauthorized use or tampering with the meter, FP&L has breached its on guideline when it 

threated to discontinue service to Mr. Banks' residence when the account held at Richard 
Uticone's residence is vastly different from the account associated with Mr. Banks' home. 

The actions that constitute the violations are bringing charges against Mr. Banks who was not 
involved with the tampering or accessing the unauthorized use of the meters. The account 
number associated with the issue is different than Mr. Banks' residence, thus FP&L is incorrect 
for threating to tum off the power at Mr. Banks' current home. Next, FP&L stated in a letter 

2 



dated November 9th, 2015 that FP&L has record showing that on February 2009, an unauthorized 

tap existed on the premises, prior to Mr. Banks' creating an account. In addition, FP&L brought 

charges for theft and meter tampering on Richard Uticone, no charges were pressed against Mr. 

Banks, since FP&L was well aware that Mr. Banks was not involved in the tampering or theft. 

Finally, the second meter' s records were not produced to Mr. Banks, FP&L only provided the 
results for the meter of record, numbered ACD2708. The letter from November 9th, 2015 

referenced above, stated that the secondary meter, which is the remote meter numbered 103 's 

results would be attached to the letter, which it was not. 

The wrongdoer in this action is Richard Unicone and his current address is 1255 Marshall Ct. 

Merritt Island, Florida 32953. However, Mr. Banks who has never had a personal interest nor a 

personal gain in receiving electricity at the above noted address. Mr. William Banks has been 

wrongfully accused and associated with Richard Unicone's action in this matter. Mr. Banks lives 

at 2514 Hathway Dr. Cocoa, Florida 32926. 

Mr. Banks specifically requests that the Florida Public Service Commission award that the 

charges held against Mr. Banks be dismissed and all balances due on his account associated with 

the residence at 1255 Marshall Ct. Merritt Island, Florida 32953 be waived. Mr. Banks also 

requests that his electricity at his home at 2514 Hathway Dr. Cocoa, Florida 32926 not be 

disconnected due to the charges associated in the matter discussed above. Lastly, Mr. Banks 
requests that Richard Unicone be involved in this matter instead of him and that Mr. Banks be 
released from all liability related to Richard Unicone's actions. 

2514 Hathway Dr. 
Cocoa, Florida 
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Filing# 32728547 E-Filed 10/0112015 02:11:23 PM 
JlNENILE REFERRAL 

(C~y) :state: (Zip) 

!City I (Zipl 

On June 10, 2015, Florida Power and Light disconnected the transformer padmount to the 
home located at 1255 Marshall Ct Merritt Island, Brevard County, Florida. This act prevented 
power from reaching the home. On June 19, 2015, FP&L discovered the home owner Mr. 
Richard Uticone re-connected electric power to the home in an illegal fashion. BCSO case 
number 2015-00314720. FP&L again disconnected the power from the home. 

Island 

oiAt~t 

In accordance with =.s5. 874. two (2) or m;>re characteristics corstitutes gang membe·: one (1 )characteristic constitutes gang associat~. 
0 GANG MEMBER 0 ADMITS 0 10 BY PARENT 0 DOCUME'ITED 0 STYLE OF DRESS 0 HAND SIGNS 0 TATTOO 0 KNOWil ASSOCIIITE 0 ~0 ASSOC"'TE 0 !:>BY PHYSICI'I. E\IIOEI\CE 0 IN COMPANY OF MEMB:ORS 0 AUTHORIZED COM'viUI\ICAT ON 0 IU llY IN~UKMAN 1 

Mandatory 
Appearance 

In Court 

Add•eu) 

I AGilEE TO APPEAILAT THHIMHND PlACE DESKiNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SU6SCR BED. UNDoRSTI.ND THAT SHOUlD I WLlfUllY FAIL TO 'PPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTIC£TO APPEAR, THA-I MM BE HElD IN COIH£MPT OF :OURT AND A WARRAijTfOR MY ARR EST OR A TAKE INTO CUS-ODY ORDER SHAll B£ ISSUED. 
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"' AGENCY NI-•.•• E: BRvard Coupty Sheriffs Office 

BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

NARRAnVE Continuation Page 2 ot..L-

Stltu:e V.at• tJon NurT"C•r 

On August 04, 2015, FP&L again discovered Illegal power being connnected to 1255 Marshall 
Ct Merritt Island, Brevard County, Florida. A hand written note was located by FP&L from a 
subject calling himself Darrell Coffman, a state certified electrician, that he re-connected 
power to the home. The note stated the main line was dug up by the owners request. FP&L 
advised the power supply to the home was illegal. Mr. Uticone is receiving power due to an 
illegal connection. The connection to power was not autorized by FP&L. 

It should be noted Brevard County Code Enforcement located several code violations in 
reference to the power supply to the home. 

Olllul'o ...,,. PRI~ TEO 

Ehrig, John 
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